been incorrectly accounted for in the June 30, 2025 condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

Consequently, a correction was required to reverse the gain on sale of exploration assets in the three-month

period ended June 30, 2026.  Additionally, consideration receivable in connection with this spinout of

$500,000 was not recorded so this has been reflected in the amended and restatement condensed

consolidated interim financial statements as a receivable and as an additional to the exploration and

evaluation liability.

The impact of the restatements as at June 30, 2025 and for the year three and six-month then ended are summarized

below:

GREAT PACIFIC GOLD CORP.

NOTES TO THE AMENDED AND RESTATED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL

STATEMENTS

For the six-month period ended June 30, 2025

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

28

19.  RESTATEMENT (cont’d…)

Condensed consolidated interim statement of financial position
As at June 30, 2025

  As previously presented   Adjustment   Restated

Receivables   151,614   500,000   651,654

Assets held for sale   993,765   118,671   1,112,436

Accounts payable and accrued

liabilities

(3,062,743)

500,000

(2,562,743)

Exploration and evaluation asset

sale

-

(1,439,050)

(2,251,723)

Deficit   54,763,532   1,133,052   55,896,584

Equity attributable to Great Pacific

Gold Corp. shareholders
   (22,870,792)   1,133,052   (21,737,740)

Condensed consolidated interim statement of loss and comprehensive loss
For the three-month period ended June 30, 2025

  As previously presented   Adjustment   Restated

Gain on sale of exploration assets   2,400,000   (585,320)   1,814,680

Recovery on equity investment   64,573   (64,573)   -

Foreign exchange   5,621   64,573   70,194

Income (loss) for the period   678,095   (585,320)   92,775

Comprehensive income (loss) for

the period
   703,683   (585,320)   118,363

Basic and diluted income (loss) per

common share

   0.01   (0.01)   -

Condensed consolidated interim statement of loss and comprehensive loss
For the six-month period ended June 30, 2025

  As previously presented   Adjustment   Restated

Gain on sale of exploration assets   2,973,811   (1,133,052)   1,840,759

Recovery on equity investment   34,351   (34,351)   -

Foreign exchange   (11,400)   34,351   22,951

Loss for the period   (3,562,292)   (1,133,052)   (4,695,344)

Comprehensive loss for the period   (3,641,346)   (1,133,052)   (4,774,398)

Basic and diluted loss per common

share
   (0.03)   (0.01)   (0.04)

GREAT PACIFIC GOLD CORP.

NOTES TO THE AMENDED AND RESTATED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL

STATEMENTS

For the six-month period ended June 30, 2025

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

29

Condensed consolidated statement of cash flows
For the six-month period ended June 30, 2025

  As previously presented   Adjustment   Restated

Net loss for the period (3,562,292) (1,133,052) (4,695,344)

Gain on sale of exploration assets (2,973,811)  1,133,052 (1,840,759)

Accounts payable 1,525,537  (500,000) 1,025,537

Net cash used in operating

activities
(5,953,085)  (500,000)  (6,453,085)

Transaction costs on disposition (500,000) 500,000 -

Net cash provided by investing

activities
2,116,546) 500,000 2,616,546